effect of shares purchased by new investors is based on the initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The number of shares purchased is based on shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2013. The discussion and table above exclude shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options issued. If the underwriters were to fully exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock
from us, the percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing stockholders would be 95.8%, and the percentage of shares of our common stock held by new
investors would be 4.2%. To the extent any outstanding options are exercised, new investors will experience further dilution. To the extent all 3,068,579 outstanding
options had been exercised as of June 30, 2013, the net tangible book value per share after this offering would be $8.27 and total dilution per share to new investors
would be $3.73.

51

Shares
Purchased

Total
Consideration

Average Price

Per Share

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent

Existing stockholders(1)(2)   55,637,480  96.4% $ 522,868,780  95.4% $ 9.40
Investors in this offering   2,100,000  3.6  25,200,000  4.6  12.00

Total   57,737,480  100.0% $ 548,068,780  100.0% $ 9.49

(1) Excludes all shares reserved for issuance under our 2012 Stock Incentive Plan.

(2) The numbers of shares purchased by existing stockholders includes shares being sold by the selling stockholders in this offering. The
number of shares purchased by new investors does not include shares being sold by the selling stockholders in this offering.

Table of Contents

OUR HISTORY AND CORPORATE STRUCTURE

Our History

   NMI Holdings, Inc. ("NMIH") is a Delaware corporation incorporated on May 19, 2011 for the purpose of building an MI company. To facilitate our time to